IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE COUNTY

## OF UMATILLA

In the matter of Locating and Establishing ) a County Road running east and west through ) the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township) 6 North, Range 35 E.W.M. from the paved road ) RESOLU known as the Oregon Washington Highway te ) Road Powell Station on the Walla Walla Valley ) Electric Line, in Umatilla County, Oregon )

RESOLUTION . Road #841

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable that a County highway or road be located and established across, the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Tp. 6 N.R. 35 E.W.M. and that said road or highway be located and established by Resolution of the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon.

AND WHEREAS this being a regular term of the Umatilla County Court and the said Court being now in regular session, sitting for the transaction of County business with all members of said Court present,

NOW THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED by the County Court of the County of Umatilla, State of Oregon, sitting at the regular monthly term for the month of November, 1923 in the County Court room of the Court house in Pendleton, Umatilla County, State of Oregon, for the transaction of County business, that it is, and is hereby declared to be the intention of the said County Court to locate and establish a road or highway on and over a route as follows:

BE IT RESOLVED: THAT the proposed County Road No. 841 shall commence, run and terminate as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the North and South center line of Section 35, Twp. 6 N.R. 35 E.W.M. 825 feet, north of the South one quarter corner of, said point beginning being in the center of the paved road known as the Oregon Washington Highway, thence West, following the present traveled road, approximately one quarter mile toa point on the North and South center line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 35, said point being approximately 825 feet North of the South line of said Section 35, and in the center of County Road No. 475 in Umatilla County, Oregon.

The width of said Right of way or roadway to be a strip of land twenty feet wide on each side of the above described line, making a total of 40 feet in width.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a public necessity for said

highway or road is hereby declared to exist for the following reason to-wit: That it provides an outlet from Powell Station to the Highway.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the above entitled matter be heard at the regular December term for the year 1923, of said County Court at the County Court Room in the Court House at' Pendleton , in the County of Umatilla, State of Oregon.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That true copies of this Resolution property certified to as such by the County Clerk, be posted by the County Road Master as follows, to-wit: That a copy be posted upon the Bulletin Board at the West entrance of the Court house in the City of Pendleton, Umatilla County, State of Oregon, said Court House being the place where the County Court is held; that one copy be posted at the initial or beginning point of said proposed road; that one copy be posted at the end of the said proposed road and that one copy be posted between the beginning and the end of the said proposed road, and that this Resolution be duly entered in the Commissioner's Journal.

Dated this 7 day of 200 1923.

OM. Scham County Judge

County Commissioner

County Commissioner